

EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION GROUP

September 29, 1990

- Verbal
from E. Busch
10/11/90

Non-Standard Location Request San Juan 32-7 Unit, Well No. 232 San Juan County, New Mexico

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

State of New Mexico
Oil Conservation Division
P. O. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

Attention: Mr. William J. LeMay, Director

Gentlemen:

Phillips Petroleum Company respectfully requests an exception to Rule 7 of the Basin Fruitland Coal Gas Pool Rules for a non-standard location, for the subject well, due to the topographical conditions in the southwest quarter of Section 8, T-31-N, R-7-W, San Juan County, New Mexico. This request can be approved administratively under the provisions of Rule 8 of the Basin Fruitland Coal Gas Pool Rules.

This is a Federal Lease with both the minerals and the surface use managed by the United States Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management, Farmington Resource Area. An on-site inspection has been completed by Bill Liess, Surface Inspector, BLM, and Gail Bearden, Phillips Petroleum Company. To find an area that would accommodate a 225' x 300' drilling pad, the proposed location was agreed upon by both Phillips and the BLM. This site will not require large cuts or fills and minimum surface damage. The proposed location is within the BLM Wildlife area and minimum surface damage was a consideration in picking the staked location. To stake the proposed well at a standard location would require a move to the west by approximately 351'. This would put the location in a deep canyon that leads to the Los Pinos River. Elevations range from 6,600' to 6900'.

The 320-acre proration unit is completely within the San Juan 32-7 Unit, and Phillips operates all of the offsetting proration units.

- 1. Complete APD packet dated August 24, 1990, with all necessary attachments.
- Archaeological report prepared by La Plata Archaeological Consultants.
- 3. A copy of a portion of the Burnt Mesa Quadrangle topographical map showing Section 8.
- 4. A certified statement that the information is current and correct.

Mr. William J. LeMay, Director Non-Standard Location Request San Juan 32-7 Unit, Well No. 232 San Juan County, New Mexico September 29, 1990 Page 2

The above attachments will provide all of the information requested in Mr. W. J. LeMay's memorandum dated March 21, 1990. If any additional information is required, please contact me at the letterhead address or telephone (915) 368-1488.

Sincerely,

L. M. Sanders, Supervisor Regulation and Proration

LMS:jh SJ32-7.232

Attachments

cc: United States Department of the Interior
Bureau of Land Management - Farmington, New Mexico
Oil Conservation Division - Aztec, New Mexico

ATTACHMENTS

(As Requested)

SAN JUAN 32-7 UNIT, WELL NO. 232

- The APD package.
- II. See APD package.
- III. See C-102 and attached copy of topographic map.

A. Information on topographic map.

B. I hereby certify the information is current and correct to the best of my knowledge and ability.

Signed: A.M. Danders

Name: L. M. Sanders Date: September 29, 1990

- IV. Copy of a portion of the Burnt Mesa Quadrangle topographical map.
 - A. Shown on map.
 - B. Shown on map.
 - C. Current access road that leads to a plugged and abandoned well location. This location cannot be used as it is too near to the south section line, and would still be non-standard. There are no active or producing wells in the SW/4 of Section 8.
- V. Enlargement of the topographic map provided.
 - A. Within the window the terrain varies in elevation from 6400' to 6500'. There are no areas that are accessible that have enough room to build a well pad.
 - B. The existing access road to the P&A location will be used as far as possible but will still require 200' of new access to be built to the proposed location.
 - C. None.
 - D. See Archaeological Report.
 - E. None.
- VI. See Archaeological Report.
- VII. See Surface Use Plan in APD packet.
- VIII. The additional expense required to drill a deviated hole to reach a standard location in an area of unknown coal gas development would make the well uneconomical to drill.
 - IX. Phillips Petroleum Company operates the offset proration units; therefore, no notices to offset operators is necessary.

Form 3160-3 (November 1983) (formerly 9-331C)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

EVENET IN TRIPLECATES (Other instructions on reverse side) Porm approved. Budget Bureau No. 1004-0136 Expires August 31, 1985

	DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR								
•	SF-078996								
APPLICATION	Y FOR PERMIT	TO DRILL, [DEEP	EN, OR PLUG	BACK	6. ID INDIAN, ALLOTTES OF TRISH NAME			
	LL 🛛	DEEPEN [_	PLUG BA	ACK 🗆	7. ONIT AGREEMENT NAME			
b. TIPE OF WELL				_		San Juan 32-7 Unit			
WELL W	ELL X OTHER			NOTE NOTE	TIPLE [8. FARM OR LEASE FAMS			
MAME OF OFESATOR									
Phillips Pet	9. WALL NO. 232								
300 W. Arrin	10. PIBLO AND POOL, OR WILDCAT								
LOCATION OF WELL (B.	Basin Fruitland Coal								
Unit N, 106	11. GBC., T., R., M., OR BLE. AND SURVEY OR AREA								
At proposed prod. son	4' FSL & 2191	PWT.				Sec. 8, T-31-N, R-7-W			
	AND DIABCTION PROM NEA		r orric	•		12. COUNTY OR PARISE 13. STATE			
	•					San Juan NM			
DISTANCE FROM PROPO	ABED®		16. NO	OF ACRES IN LEASE		OF ACESS ASSIGNED			
PROPERTY OF LEASE 1		4' FSL	1 1220			AC W/2 of Section			
. DISTANCE FROM PROP	OSED LOCATION®		1_4/3/1.4/			OTARY OR CARLE TOOLS			
TO NEAREST WELL, D.	RILLING, CONFLETED, IS LEASE, PT. 2927	from #17	326	o, (<u>+</u>)	Rotar	-			
	other DF, RT, GR, etc.)		<u></u>			23. APPROX. DATE WORK WILL START			
6530' (GL Un	prepared)					Upon Approval			
•	 2	PROPOSED CASIN	IG ANI	CEMENTING PROG	RAM	,			
SIEE OF NOLE	SIES OF CASING	WEIGHT PER IN)OT	BRTTING DEPTH		QUANTITY OF CEMENT			
2-1/4"	9-5/8*	36 # , K−55		250'	250 s	xs, Circ to Surface			
	9-5/8 ⁴	36#, K-55 23#, K-55		250' 3053'		xs, Circ to Surface xs, Circ to Surface			
8-3/4" 6-1/8"	7# 5-1/2#	23#, K-55 15.5# or	23#	3053' 2953'-3260'	650 s	xs, Circ to Surface			
8-3/4" 6-1/8" If the coal ithout being If the coal -55 liner wi	is cleated, a cemented. is not cleate ll be run wit	23#, K-55 15.5# or 5-1/2", 2	23# 3#, 1 wi	3053' 2953'-3260' P-110 liner ll be stimul	650 s				
8-3/4" 6-1/8" If the coal rithout being If the coal response with t	is cleated, a cemented. is not cleated is not cleated. is not cleated is not cleated. It be run with the to terrain is to terrain is the response process if drill or deeper direction y.	23#, K-55 15.5# or 5-1/2", 2 d, the wellhout being ment: See	23# 3#, 1 wi cem	3053' 2953'-3260' P-110 liner 11 be stimulented.	will be ated an area present produced and measure	run in the open hole d a 5-1/2", 15.5#,			
TIF the coal 1-55 liner wi Unorthodox due Tud Program a TABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE TOPE If PROPOSAL IS to TREVENER PROGRAM, W AN	is cleated, a cemented. is not cleated ll be run with the company of the company	23#, K-55 15.5# or 5-1/2", 2 d, the wellhout being ment: See	23# 3#, 1 wi cem	3053' 2953'-3260' P-110 liner 11 be stimul ented. Ched Nug back, give data on a subsurface locations	will be ated an area present produced and measure	run in the open hole d a 5-1/2", 15.5#,			

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Form C-102 Revised 1-1-89

DISTRICT 1 P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
P.O. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

DISTRICT II P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210

DISTRICT III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aziec, NM 87410

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
All Distances must be from the outer boundaries of the section

Operator	. ,			Lease				Well No.					
P	SA	N JUAN	32-7			232							
Unit Letter	Section 8	Township T.31	N	Range	R.7 W.	NMP	County SAN	JUAN	COUNTY				
Actual Footage Loc	ation of Well:	· 		<u> </u>									
1064	feet from the	SOUTH	line and	2	2191	feet fro	m the WES	T line					
Ground level Elev.	Producin	g Formation		Pool				Dedicated	Acreage:				
6530				Basin	Fruitland	Coa1		320	Acres				
1. Outlin	e the acreage dedicated	to the subject well	by colored pen	cil or hachure	marks on the plat	below.							
2. If mon	e than one lease is ded	icated to the well, o	outline each and	identify the ov	vnership thereof (b	och as to wor	king interest and	l 10yalty).					
3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interest of all owners been consolidated by communitization,													
XX													
If answer is "no" list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of													
No allow:	this form if neccessary. No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interest, has been approved by the Division.												
1							OPED AT	YOP CEDI	TFICATION				
	SF-78	3996			1	1 1			IFICATION the informatio				
]]	Tract	•					consained here	in in true a	nd complete to th				
	7	Acres	/			11	best of my brow	riedge and be.	ref.				
18	1	- 1			\\ \\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	/	Signature	\sim					
1 1	1	1		•	John John St.		X.M	! Mas	y Gus				
	. [Q ₁	10 m		Printed Name						
1/		-/	<u> </u>		X fe 4 X - 2 -		L. M. Sa	nders					
17	ì	1		ì	N D	/	Position						
	i	i			~ W.	1 }	Supv. F	legulato	ry Affairs				
	j	ŀ	•		Call		• •	Petro1	eum Compan				
1/1	Ì	1		j.			Date	/	com compan				
	· 1				. •		8/24	190					
4		SEC.	8	}	· .		SURVEY	OR CERT	IFICATION				
1		1					t kanala kande	. shot sho					
		TANDARD		1					ell location show om field notes o				
	DUE TO	TERRAIN	2640			1 1	actual surveys	made by i	me or under m				
0.00	i	V	2/9/	- i					ame is true an. y knowledge an:				
5280	. i	1		i			belief.	·	, was a mage and				
ίδ	j			j		11	Date Surveyed						
<u></u>		#		بر	-	11	-	QUARD P	790				
1	21911	1	El Pasor	Natural 6	es Co.	, 11	C:	SON WEX					
			San Juan	32.749	Wall Wo,	/	121		(0) §				
` ≥ "	1		990'FSL- 23 Spud: 10/2				R. MOV.	ARP DAI	GCETTE				
13		a 1	7+11:d: 7/				POK		メードディ				
00-03	ļ	1064	Mesaverde		en .	1/2	1.7/00	youth					
1			PALLANDELINE		,	11	Certificate No.	POFESSIO	NA T				
S 89-53	5260.2	8.					`	9679					
0 770		000 3310 3440	3000	* 600	1000 500		Reg		AVOF				
0 330 660 99	0 1320 1650 1	980 2310 2640	2000	1500	1000 500			Fand Data	7701				